Earnings per Common Share--basic and diluted:
Income from continuing operations.....   $   .20   $   --   $   .20
Income from discontinued operations.....   .04   (.01)   .03
   -----------   --------   -----------
Net income per Common Share.....   $   .24   $   (.01)   $   .23
   ===========   ========   ===========
Weighted average outstanding Common Shares, basic and diluted.....   26,376,443   --   26,376,443
   ===========   ========   ===========

Notes:
(1)  Reflects the elimination of activity related to the sold properties.

   F-2

   ACADIA REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro forma
   Actual   adjustments   Pro forma
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues
 Minimum rents.....   $   49,258   $   --   $   49,258
 Percentage rents.....   1,213   --   1,213
 Expense reimbursements.....   11,530   --   11,530
 Other.....   2,056   --   2,056
   -----------   --------   -----------
   Total revenues.....   64,057   --   64,057
   -----------   --------   -----------
Operating Expenses
 Property operating.....   15,374   --   15,374
 Real estate taxes.....   8,909   --   8,909
 General and administrative.....   5,556   --   5,556
 Depreciation and amortization.....   14,258   --   14,258
 Impairment of real estate.....   1,130   --   1,130
   -----------   --------   -----------
   Total operating expenses   45,227   --   45,227
   -----------   --------   -----------
Operating income.....   18,830   --   18,830
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated partnerships.....   504   --   504
Interest expense.....   (12,922)   --   (12,922)
Minority interests.....   (1,408)   --   (1,408)
   -----------   --------   -----------
Income from continuing operations.....   5,004   --   5,004
   -----------   --------   -----------
Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations.....   3,192   (1,294) (1)   1,898
Gain on sale of properties.....   17,734   5,941  (2)   23,675
Impairment of real estate.....   (14,756)   --   (14,756)
Minority interest.....   (1,083)   (815) (1),(2)   (1,898)
   -----------   --------   -----------
Income from discontinued operations.....   5,087   3,832   8,919
   -----------   --------   -----------
Income before extraordinary item and cumulative effect of change in
  accounting principle.....   10,091   3,832   13,923
Extraordinary item - Loss on early extinguishment of debt.....   (140)   --   (140)
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle.....   (149)   --   (149)
   -----------   --------   -----------
Net income.....   $   9,802   $  3,832   $   13,634
   ===========   ========   ===========
Earnings per Common Share--basic and diluted:
Income from continuing operations.....   $   .18   $   --   $   .18
Income from discontinued operations.....   .19   .14   .33
   -----------   --------   -----------
Income before extraordinary item and cumulative effect of change in accounting